•	 Number of common shares: 2,835,000,000 shares, including: Number of preferred shares: 0 share

Number of treasury shares: 0 share

No. Type of shareholder
Quantity

Shareholder
Number of shares

owned (*) Holding rate

I ORGANIZATION/INDIVIDUAL

1 ORGANIZATIONS 90 1,838,763,060 64.86%

Domestic 78 1,836,603,023 64.78%

Foreign 12 2,160,037 0.08%

2 INDIVIDUALS 8,179 996,236,940 35.14%

Domestic 8,139 995,311,461 35.11%

Foreign 40 925,479 0.03%

Total 8,269 2,835,000,000 100%

II STATE SHAREHOLDERS

State shareholders 0 0 0.00%

Other shareholders 8,269 2,835,000,000 100%

Total 8,269 2,835,000,000 100%

III MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

Major shareholders 0 0 0.00%

Shareholders holding less than
5% of voting shares 8,269 2,835,000,000 100%

Total 8,269 2,835,000,000 100%

(*) According to the List of Shareholders as of December 31, 2024 issued by Vietnam Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation (VSDC).

CHANGE IN OWNER’S EQUITY
Charter capital as of 12/31/2024:

No.
Time of
capital

increase

Charter capital
before increase

(million VND)

Additional
capital

(million VND)

Charter capital
after increase
(million VND)

Hình thức tăng vốn

Charter capital at the time of
establishment - March 1994

3,000 3,000 Offering to founding shareholders

1 2001 3,000 47,010 50,010

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

2 2002 50,010 19,990 70,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

3 2003 70,000 15,000 85,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

4
2004 -
phase 1

85,000 35,000 120,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

5
2004 -

phase 2
120,000 30,000 150,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

6
2005 -
phase 1

150,000 50,000 200,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

7
2005 -

phase 2
200,000 50,000 250,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

8
2006 -
phase 1

250,000 100,000 350,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

9
2006 -

phase 2
350,000 150,000 500,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

10
2007 -
phase 1

500,000 500,000 1,000,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

RESOLVE/ CHAPTER II

60 61

SeABank/ Annual Report 2024

No.
Time of
capital

increase

Charter capital
before increase

(million VND)

Additional
capital

(million VND)

Charter capital
after increase
(million VND)

Hình thức tăng vốn

21

2020 9,369,000 2,718,422.08 12,087,442.08 Details:

Details:

1,311,660 Provide dividends in shares

1,406,782.08
Offering securities to existing
shareholders

22

2021 12,087,442.08 2,697,441.61 14,784,883.69 Details:

Details:

1,102,441.61 Issue shares to pay dividends

235,000.00
Public offering of securities to existing
shareholders

1,360,000.00
Public offering of securities to existing
shareholders

23

2022 14,784,883.69 5,618,098.99 20,402,982.68 Details:

Details:

1,813,116.31
Public offering of securities to existing
shareholders

3,210,982.68
Issue shares to pay dividends and issue
shares to increase share capital from
equity

594,000
Issue shares under the option program
for staff

24

2023 20,402,982.68 4,554,017.32 24,957,000

Details:

4,134,017.32
Issue shares to pay dividends and issue
shares to increase share capital from
equity

420,000
Issue shares under the option program
for staff

25

2024 24,957,000 3,393,000 28,350,000

Details:

3,393,000
Issue shares to pay dividends and issue
shares to increase share capital from
equity

Transaction of treasury shares: None
Other securities: None

No.
Time of
capital

increase

Charter capital
before increase

(million VND)

Additional
capital

(million VND)

Charter capital
after increase
(million VND)

Hình thức tăng vốn

11
2007 -

phase 2
1,000,000 500,000 1,500,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

12
2007 -

phase 3
1,500,000 500,000 2,000,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

13
2007 -

phase 4
2,000,000 550,000 2,550,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

14
2007 -

phase 5
2,550,000 450,000 3,000,000

Offering to existing shareholders and
organizations and individuals eligible
to become shareholders of SeABank in
accordance with the law and SeABank

15 2008 3,000,000 1,068,545.45 4,068,545.45
Convert from convertible bonds,
issue to strategic shareholders, pay
dividends in shares

16 2009 4,068,545.45 1,000,000 5,068,545.45 Convert from convertible bonds

17 2010 5,068,545.45 266,110.55 5,334,656 Provide dividends in shares

18 2013 5,334,656 131,169.89 5,465,825.89 Provide dividends in shares

19

2018 5,465,825.89 2,222,174.11 7,688,000 Details:

Details:

  549,534.61
Provide stock dividends and issue
shares to increase share capital from
equity

230,000.00

Issue according to the option program
for staff (rewards for staff and issued to
staff)

1,442,639.50

Offering securities to existing
shareholders

20 2019 7,688,000 1,681,000 9,369,000
Offering securities to existing
shareholders

RESOLVE/ CHAPTER II

62 63

SeABank/ Annual Report 2024

SEABANK/ ANNUAL REPORT 2024

III.   ASSESSMENT REPORT OF THE BOARD OF GENERAL DIRECTORS

IV.   ASSESSMENTS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 2024 PERFORMANCE
AND 2025 DIRECTION

64 65

MARKET POSITION - SEABANK BRAND
BRAND POSITIONING AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTION

III. ASSESSMENT REPORT OF THE BOARD OF GENERAL DIRECTORS

BRAND DEVELOPMENT OBJECTIVES

BRAND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTIO
N

With the direction
of developing a Green -

Sustainable Banking brand, SeABank is
one of the pioneering banks in the system